

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RALPH HARRISON BENNING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TYRONE OLIVER, COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS; MARGARET PATTERSON, GEORGIA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; JENNIFER EDGAR, GEORGIA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Easha Anand  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE  
CENTER  
2443 Fillmore St.,  
#380-15875  
San Francisco, CA 94115

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

R. Stanton Jones  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew T. Tutt  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
stanton.jones  
@arnoldporter.com

Nicole L. Masiello  
Catherine Langhans  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER  
250 West 55 St.  
New York, NY 10019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. This case is the ideal vehicle to revisit the scope of qualified immunity.....	2
A. The decision below correctly found a constitutional violation. ....	3
B. The decision below incorrectly granted qualified immunity.....	5
C. On the qualified immunity question, the decision below conflicts with the opinions of other circuits.....	7
II. The Court should take this case to reconsider qualified immunity.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Bonner v. Outlaw</i> , 553 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) .....	1, 7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022) .....	2
<i>Felkner v. Nazarian</i> , 2024 WL 674715 (2024).....	3
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 142 S. Ct. 427 (2022) .....	3
<i>Gregory v. Brown</i> , 144 S.Ct. 484 (2023) .....	3
<i>Hagans v. Franklin Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) .....	2
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 12

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jacklovich v. Simmons</i> , 392 F.3d 420 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 7
<i>Krug v. Lutz</i> , 329 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2419 (2023) .....	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	4
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	11
<i>Montcalm Pub. Corp. v. Beck</i> , 80 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>N.S. v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2422 (2023) .....	3
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....	4
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	1, 4
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2571 (2022) .....	3

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 585 U.S. 957 (2018) .....	9
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020) .....	9
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960) .....	10
<i>Vogt v. Wetzel</i> , 8 F.4th 182 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 11
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) .....	10
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia & John F. Manning, <i>A Dialogue on Statutory and Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1610, 1612 (2012).....	10
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797, 1824 (2018).....	11
